

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : MRN.7/2018

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Anmol Sing Chouhan.

Respondent : The SPIO of Gauhati University.

Date of hearing : 22.05.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u>

22.05.2019

- 1. The appellant Sri Anmol Sing Chouhan is present accompanied by Sri Samgram Sing Chouhan to assist him. The public authority, i.e., Gauhati University, is represented by Sri Apurba Kr. Das, Assistant Superintendent as authorized by Controller of Examinations, Gauhati University vide letter dated 21.5.2019. The non-compliance compliant petition dated 22.4.2019 submitted by the appellant is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parities with reference to this Commission's earlier order dated 10.1.2019.
- 2. The Controller of Examinations, Gauhati University has sent a written statement dated 20.5.2019 with enclosures which is entered into the case records. The Controller of Examinations enclosed a copy of his letter dated 24.1.2019 addressed to the appellant Sri Anmol Sing Chouhan furnishing the sought for informations in reply to his RTI petition dated 4.5.2018 in compliance with this Commission's order dated 10.1.2019. The Controller of Examinations informed the appellant by his letter dated 24.1.2019 that the Controller of Examinations of Gauhati University did not feel necessity to conduct any inquiry on the allegation submitted by the information seeker against the Principal of Bhuragaon College.
- 3. In view of the above, the Controller of Examinations of Gauhati University appears to have complied with the direction at para 2 (a), (b) and (d) of order dated 10.1.2019 referred to above. Direction at para 2 (c) appears to be no longer necessary after the Controller of Examinations has decided not to conduct any inquiry.
- 4. The appellant submitted that he did not receive Controller of Examinations, Gauhati University's letter dated 24.1.2019 mentioned above. The Assistant Superintendent of Gauhati University is, therefore, directed to furnish a copy of the letter to the appellant today itself before this Commission, which he did.
- 5. In view of the above, non-compliance complaint petition dated 22.4.2019 is finally disposed of along with the second appeal petition 12.7.2018 and the matter is treated as closed.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioners, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/MNR.7/2018

Dated. 22.05.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of Gauhati University, G.B. Nagar, Guwahati-14 for information.
- 2. The Controller of Examination and PIO, Gauhati University, G.B. Nagar, Guwahati-14 for information.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Anmol Sing Chouhan, Vill & P.O- Bhuragaon, Dist- Morigaon, Assam, Pin-782121 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for Uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information commission